
JANUARY 1981 COUNCIL SESSION 

INDEX 
~ -

Animals - Letter, Re Bounty ------------------------------

Blast~ng By-Law - Review --------------------------------­
Bedford Representatin on Metro Authority - Hearing -------

Dutch Settlement Volunteer Fire Department - Loan --------

Eastern Passage Treatment Plant --------------------------

Fish Way- Letter -----------------------------------------
Forest Hills Master Plan ---------------------------------

Gordon Bell Senior High School-Purchase of Property ------

Heritage Preservation By-Laws and Advisory Couricil -------

Industrial Promotion Officer ------------------T---------­
Informa tion Centre ----------------------------~----------

Letters and Correspondence ---------~-------~------------­

Motion - Appointment of Recording se1retary -------------­
Motion - Letters and Correspondence ---------------------­
Motion - Letter, Re fish way ----------------------------­
Motion - Letter, Re boilndy on animals -------------------­
Motion - Management Committee Report --------------------­
Motion - Poplar Drive Walkway ---------------------------·­
Motion - Municipal School Board Report --------.----------­
Motion - William Ross - Humber Park School --------------­
Motion - Municipal"School Board Supplementary Report-----
Motion - Policy Committee Report --------~-------~------­
Motion Purchase of Property, Re Gordon Bell Senior High 
MOtion - Accessibili"ty to the Municijal Bui•]'ctin9t#~ 

Physically handicapped -------------------------­
Motion - Rodent Control Preston -------------------------­
Motion - Rodent Problem, County Properties --------------­
Motion - Public Hearing, Re lands of Bulverwell Holdings 

Ltd., Sackville ------------------------------­
Motion - Planning Advisory Corrunittee Report --------------
Motion - Approval of Undersized lots --------------------­
Motion - Loan, Re Dutch Settlement Volunteer Fire Dept. --
Motion - Loan, Re Sackville Fire Department -------------­
Motion - Upgrade of Ocean View School Road, Eastern Passage 
Motion - Heritage Preservation By-Laws and AdvisoryCouncil 
Motion - Review, Re Blasting By-Law ---------------------­
Motion - Vocational School - Halifax County --------------

2-3 

7 
10 

9 

17 

2 
19 

5 

9 

15 
19 

1 & 13 

1 & 12 
1 & 13 

2 
2-3 

3 & 15 
3-4&13, 14' 18 '22 

4 
4-5 ,11.,20 

5 
5& 19 

5 

7 
8 
8 

8 
8 
9 
9 
9 

·9 
9 
9 

10 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



JANUARY 81 INDEX PAGE 2 

. Motion - Hearing, Re Bedford representation on Metro Authority 10 
Motion - Management.Committee supplementary report --------- 10&17 
Motion - Salary Incr~ses ----------~-----------------------10&15-16 
Motion Mileage Allowances --------------------------------10,11&16-17 
Motion - Adjournment --------------------------------------- 11&22 
Motion - Approval of Dec. 2/80 Council Minutes ------------- 13 
Motion - Industrial Promotion Officer ---------------------- 15 
Motion - Eastern Passage Treatment Plant ------------------- 17 
Motion - Tax Exemption ------------------------------------- 17 
Motion - Approval 9f Street Paving ------------------------- 18 
Motion - Planning Advisory Committee Supplementary Report -- 18 
Motion - Forest Hills Master Plan -------------------------- 19 
Mo.t.:ion - Information Centre -------------------------------- 19 
Motion - Transit Grants ------------------------------------ 19 
Motion - Policy Committee Supplementary Report ------------- 20 
Motion - Sidewalk Maint.enance -----:--:--=-+'.""-------------------- 20 
Motion - Relocation of Municipal Bbilding ------------------ 20 & 21 
Motion - Policy, Re Pfess releases ------------------------- 21 ... 
Ocean View School RQad, Eastern Passage - Bpgrade ---------- 9 

t 

e. 
l. 

r 
I 

' \. 

Poplar Drive Walkwat.,_---------~-----------------------------3,4,13,14,18,22 
Policy Committee Repor.t -----·-4'.'------------.:..---------------- 5 &19 (. 
Physically Handicapped - acqessibility, re Municipal Building 7 ' 
Public Hearing - Lands of ·Bulvfrwell Holdings Ltd. Sackville 8 
Planning Advisory Committee Report ------------------------- 8 
Planning Advisory Committee Supplementary Report ----------- 18 
Policy Cammi ttee Suppl.ementary Report ---------------------- 20 
Press Releases - Policy ------------------------------------ 21 

. . 
Recording Secreta~y - Appointment -------------------------­
Rodent Control - Preston ----------------------------------­
Rodent Problem - .'County Properties -------------.------------; . 
Sackville Fire Department - Loan ---------------------------
Salary Increases.-------------------------------------------
Street Paving - ~-."'-~;...~~-..:.-.;...::...:.'!...--.:.;. ';.._ . .;.,:..;. _ _;~----:---------
Sidewalk Maintenance ---------------------------------------

1&12 
8 
8 

9 
10,15,16 

18-
:zo 

Tax Exemption ---------------------------------------------- 17 
T=ansit Grants --------------------------------------------- 19 

Undersized Lots - Approval --------------------------------- 9 

Vocational School - Halifax County ------------------------- 10 

William Ross - Humber Park School -------------------------- 4,5,°11&20 

r 
L 

r 
L 

L 
l 

• L.. 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



FEBRUARY COUNCIL SESSION - 1981 

I N D E X 

Bear Population - Survey ----------------------------------
By-Laws - Amendments --------------------------------------

Correspondence --------------------------------------------
c. P. Allen Hi~h School -----------------------------------

Director of Development Report ---------------------------­
Director of Engineering & Works - Appointment ------------­
Diredtor of Engineering & Works - Resignation -------------

Energy Use - County Property -----------------------------­
East Coast Pest Contol Company ----------------------------

Green Area Drainage Problem - Funding ---------------------

Humber Park School ----------------------------------------
Heal th Inspections - Consistency --------------------------

Injurious Affection ---------------------------------------

Legal Adviee - Municipal Development Process --------------

Motion - Appointment of Recording Secretary --------------­
Motion - Street Light~ Replacement & Repair --------------­
Motion - Letters & Correspondence ------------------------­
Motion - Poplar Drive Walkway --------------------------~-­
Motion - Legal Advi~e, Re Municipal Development Process --­
Motion - Management Committee Supplementary Report --------
Motion - Salary Increases --------------------------------­
Motion - Planning Advisory Committee Report --------------­
Motion - Public Hearing, Robert Turner, Cole Harbour -----­
Motion - Planning Advisory Committee Supplementary Report -
Motion - Injurious Affection ----------------------~------­
Motion - Development, Re private roads -------------------­
Motion - Representative, Main Street Program -------------­
Motion - Humber Park School ------------------------------­
Motion - Consistency, Re Health Inspections --------------­
Motion - Alternate House, Re TMR Students ----------------­
Motion - Energy Use, County Property ---------------------­
Motion - Salary Adjustment, Re Solicitor -----------------­
Motion - East Coast Pest Control Company -----------------­
Motion - Middle Musquodoboit Hospital --------------------­
Motion ( - Approval of December 16th, 1980 Council Minutes --
Motion - Adjournment -------------------------------------­
Motion - Approval of January 6th, 1981 Council Minutes ----
Motion - Prevention of Crime -----------------------------­
Motion - Survey, Re Bear Population ----------------------- ­
Motion - Management Committee Report ----------------------

... /2 

15 
23 

3 
24 

20 
22-23 

23 

10 
11 

21-22 

9 
9-10 

9 

5 

1&13 
3 

3&13&14 
4- 5 

5 
6&22 
6- 8 

8 
8 

9&19 
9 

9&19 
9 
9 

9&10 
10 
10 
10 
11 
11 
12 

12&25 
13 
14 
15 

5&21 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



INDEX - 2 - Feb./81 

Motion - Policy, Re Minimum Standards of Housing -------­
Motion Appointment of Solicitor for the MDP Process ---
Motion - Water & Sewer Study ---------------------------­
Motion - Public Hearing, Forest Hills Development, Cole 

Harbour ----------------------------------------
Motion - Tirnberlea, Lakeside, Beechville Plan area Boundary 

Extension --------------------------------------
Motion - Municipal Development Plan Committee -----------
Motion - Director of Development Report ----------------­
Motion - Municipal School Board Report ----·-------------­
Motion - Capital Expenditures, Municipal School Board Report 
Motion - Funding, Re Green Area Drainage Problem -------­
Motion - Rental of Space, Re Social Services Dept. -----­
Motion - Appointment of Director of Engineering & Works -
Motion - Resignation of Director of Engineering & Works -
Motion - Policy Committee Report -----------------------­
Motion - Lease Agreement, Re Recreation Lands - Highland 

Park -------------------------------------------
Motion - Nursing Horne Facility --------------------------
Motion - Amendments, Re By-Laws ------------------------­
Motion - Board of Directors, United Way ----------------­
Motion - c. P. Allen School ----------------------------­
Motion - Policy Committee Supplementary Report ---------­
Motion Subsidization, Re Metro Transit ---------------­
Motion - Funding, Re Metro Transit ----------------------

Nursing Horne Facility·----------~-----------------------­

Poplar Drive ·walkway -----------------------------------~ 
Planning Advisory · Cor"'lnittee Report ---------------------- · 
Public Hearing, Robert Turner, Cole Harbour ------------­
Planning Advisory Committee Supplementary Report --------
Private Roads - Development ----------------------------­
Prevention of Crime ------------------------------------­
Public Hearing - Forest Hills Development, Cole Har~our -
Policy Committee Report --------------------------------­
Policy Committee Supplementary Report--------------------

Recording Secretary ------------------------------------­
Represen ta ti ve - Main Street Program -------------------­
Recreation Lands - Leas·e Agreement, Re Highland Park ----

Street Lights - Replacement & Repairs -------------------
Salary Increases ----------------------------------------
Solicitor - Salary Adjustment --------------------------­
Solicitor - Appointment, Re MDP Process ----------------­
Social Services Dept. - Rental of Space -----------------

T. M. R. Students - Alternate Housing --------------------­
Tirnberlea, Lakeside, Beechville Plan Area Boundary Extension 

United Way - Board of Directors -------------------------

Water & Sewer Study -------------------------------------

15 
16&17 
17&18 

18 

19 
20 
20 
20 
20 

21-22 
22 

22-23 
23 
23 

23 
23 
23 

23-24 
24 
24 

24-25 
25 

23 

4-5 
8 
8 

9&19 
9&19 

14 
18 
23 
24 

1 
9 

23 

3 
6&8 

10 
16&17 

22 

10 
19 

23-24 

17-18 

·-

I 

1 
I 
I 

I Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



· · INDEX 
Annual Council Session 1981 

Administrator Position ...•.•......•..........•.•.......•.•.... 21 
Atlantic Winter Fair ...•.•.•...••••..••.••..••........••.•. 28-29 
Area Rates ...•...............................•.•....•....•• 38-43 

Budget Sessions •••••••••.••.••.••••••••••.••••.•••••• ~ •• 22-23&24 
Budget Drafts ................................................. 2 3 

Canada Week - Motion .•••.••..•.••••••••.•.•••••••..••..••••• 3 &11 
Coininon Ci vie Holiday ........................................... 4 
con tract Zoning ................................................ 4 
Constitutional Reform ........................................ 5-6 
Capital Expenditures - Furniture & Equipment ••.•..••.•..••.••.• 6 
Capital Maintenance Expenditure •••••.•••••.••••••••...•••••••.• 6 
Chief Building Inspection Report ••••.••.•.••...••.•.•.••.• 8-9&30 
Communication System ........................................ 9-1 O 
CRTC Decision - CN line ........•........................... 12-13 
c. P. Allen School ......................................... 13&33 
Capital Charges - Eight Year Payback .•.•....••••...••.•..•...• 19 

Director of Development Report ..••.•.•...••••••.••...•••••••.. 29 

Enfield - Shubenacadie Corridor Zoning By-Law •...•...•••..••••. 8 
Elkin Barracks Sewage System - Capital Budget ••...••••.•••..•. 11 
Eastern Shore Tourist Association - Presentation .•....•...•.•. 15 

Fire Wards & Constables ...................................... . 11 

Gulf Steel Land Sale .................................. ~ .... . 11 

Inflow Infili tration Program .•...•.•.......... · .•.......•...... 10 

Ku Klux Klan - Resolution •...•..••...••.•••...............•... 12 

Lakeside Industrial Park ....................................... 5 

Motion Appointment of Recording Secretary ••••••••••.••• 1&14&36 
Motion Approval of Council Minutes ••••••••••••....•.••••••••. 1 
Motion Letters & Correspondence ••••••••••••••••••.•••••• 1&3&15 
Motion - Need & Demand Study re Senior Citizens Housing ..•.•••. 2 
Motion - Relocation of R.C.M.P. Office ..•••••••••••.•..••.•••.. 2 
Motion - Funds re Vocational Training School Study ••.•••••.•.•• 3 
Motion Canada Week ........................................ 3&11 
Motion Common Civic Holiday •..••••.•••••••••••.•.••••••••.•.• 4 
Motion - Nomination re United Way Board of Directors ..••••..•.• 4 
Motion Contract Zoning ....................................... 4 
Motion Lakeside Industrial Park •••.••••.•••••..•.•..••..••... 5 
Motion - Constitutional Reform •.......•...••....•.....•...•.. 5-6 
Motion - Road From Pennant to Terrance Bay •...•........•.....•. 6 
Motion Capital Expenditures re Furniture & Equipment ....•.... 6 
Motion Capital Maintenance Expenditures ••.•••.•.••.•..••••••. 6 
Mo.ti on Transit Costs •••••.••..•••••••.••••.•..••.•...••.•. 7 & 3 5 
Motion School Bus Cos ts ...................................... 7 
Motion Planning Advisory Connnittee Report •.•••••••.•.•••.••.. 7 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



Motion - Public Hearing re App~ication #22-80 ..••••.•.•.•.••••..•. 7 
Motion - Parkland Property re Mr. Rutherford ••••.•.•••.•..•....•.. 8 
Motion - Municipal Development Plan re West Hants .•.........••.... 8 
Motion - Planning Advisory Committee.Supplementary Report ...... 8&28 
Motion - Public Hearing re Application #24-80 ..............•...... 8 
Motion - Enfield - Shubenacadie Corridor Zoning By-Law ............ 8 
Motion - Chief Building Inspector's Report .......••.......... 8-9&30 
Motion - Management Committee Report ••......•...•••.........••...•. 9 
Motion - Funds re Middle Musquodoboit Hospital ....•...•...••...•.. 9 
Motion - Communication System .•••••••••••••.•.•..•••.•.•••••••• 9-10 
Motion Management Cornmittee Supplementary Report •••.•••••••• 10&25 
Motion Inflow Infiltration Program •.•.••.••.••.•.•••.•••••••••• 10 
Motion - Capital Budget for Repair re Elkin Barracks Sewage System-11 
M9tion - Sewage System re Bedford •••.••••.•••..••.•••.•.••••.• 10-11 
Motion - Gulf Steel Land Sale ••.••••••••••••••..•..••••••.•.••••• 11 
Motion - Rental Space Rothman's Building •.••..•.••••••••••••.•••• 11 
Motion - Seminar re negotiation Skills ••••••••••••••.••••••.••.•• 11 
Motion - Policy Committee Report ••••••••••••••.•.•••••••••••.. 11&21 
Motion - Fire Wards and Constables ••••••••.••••••••.•.•••••..•••• 11 
Motion - Resolution re Ku Klux Klan •.•.•••••..•••••••••••.••••••• 12 
Motion - CRTC Decision re CN Line ••.••..•••••••••••...•••••••• 12&13 
Motion - C. P. Allen School ••...••...............••....••.•••. 13 &3 3 
Motion Adjournment ...........•••.•••..•..••..•...••••. 13&29&35&43 
Motion - Presentation re Eastern Shore Tourist Association ••••..• 15 
Motion - Representative re Union of Nova Scotia Municipalities ••• 15 
Motion - Eight Year Payback re Capital Charges .••.•....•••••.•.•• 19 
Motion - Municipal School Board Report .•.•..•••••••••••.•••••.••. 20 
Motion - Renovations re Musquodoboit Board High School ••••••.•••• 20 
Motion - Special Education Branch ·······~························21 
Motion - Policy Committee Supplementary Report ..•.•.......•••.... 21 
Motion - Administrator Position .•....•..•..•••••..•.•.•••••.....• 21 
Motion - Budget Sessions .•...•..•••.•........•..••.•.•.. ~.~22-23&24 
?"1otion - Budget Draft ......................... . • .................. 2 3 
Motion - Appointment of Staff ...••....••.•...••...•...•.•••...... 25 
Motion - Temporary Borrowing re Mill Cove ..•.••••••..••••.••..••• 25 
Motion - Temporary Borrowing re Bissett Lake ..........•.•....•... 26 
Motion - Pension Advisory Task Force ..........•..••.•..•...•....• 27 
Motion - Atlantic Winter Fair ...•••......•.......•..••••...... 28-?.9 
Motion - Director of Development Report •..•••••...• · •••.••.••••••• 29 
Motion - Municipal Office •••.•.•••••••••••.••.••.••.•.•.••• 30-33&35 
Motion - Municipal Building Lot Renovations •••••••••••••••••••.••• 37 
Motion - Setting of Tax Rate •••••••••.•••.••••••••••••••••••••••• 37 
Motion Approval of Area Rates •••••••.••••••••.•••••••••.•••• 38-43 

Planning Advisory Committee Report .•••.•••.••••••.••••••..•••••••. 7 
Public Hearing - Application #22-80 •••••.••••••.••••••.•..••.••••• 7 
Parkland Property - Mr. Rutherford ••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••• 8 
Planning Advisory committee Supplementary Report •.•••••••.•••.•. 8&28. 
Public Hearing - Application #24-80 •••••.••••••.•••.•.•••••••.•••• 8 
Policy Committee Report ••..•...•••••.••••..••••••••••••••.•••• 11&21 
Policy Committee Supplementary Report •.•.•..•••••.•••.••.••••••.•. 21 
Pension Advisory Task Force •....•.•...••..••..•..••••..•••.••••.• 27 

Recording Secretary - Appointment .•••.••••..••..••.••••••.... 1&14&36 
R.C.M.P. Office - Relocation •.•••••.••.•..•••••••••••••••.•••••••• 2 
Road - Pennant to Terrance Bay ............................••..•... 6 
Rothman's Building - Rental ~pace •.•••••••••••••••••..••••••••••• 11 

' . 

[ 

[ 

.L 

' · 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



• 

• 

Senior Citizens Housing - Need.~ Demand Study ••.•.•••.••.•.•••••.•. 2 
School Bus Costs ...... - ............................................ 7 
Sewage System - Bedford · .•...................................... 10-11 
.pecial Education Branch .......................................... 21 

Staff Appointment .. ." ............... ~ .............................. 25 

Transit Rates ................................................... 7&35 
Temporary Borrowing - Mill Cove ·······························~···25 
Temporary Borrowing - Bissett Lake ••.•.••....•.•.•••••.••••..•• · •.. 26 
Tax Rate - Setting ............••• •·•·• .............................. ,,. ~7 

United Way Board of Directors - Nominations ••••..•••••...••......•• 4 
Union of Nova Scotia Munipalities - Representative ••••...••.••.... 15 

Vacational Training School Study - Funds ••.••.....••.••••..•...•... 3 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



• 
April Council Session-1981 

IN . DEX 

Acadia School -----------------------------------------­
Annual Council Session ---------------------------------

Bridge Conunission Meeting ------------------------------

c. P. Allen High School --------------------------------
Correspondence -----------------------------------------
Chief Building Inspectors Report -----------------------
Canada Week --------------------------------------------
Constitutional Reform ---------------------------------­
Cable T. v. - Districts #9 & #10 ---------------~-------

Dog By-Law - Amendment --------------------------------­
Director of Development Report -------------------------

F.C.H. Resolutions ~------------------------------------
F.C.M. Conference --------------------------------------

Green Areas.~ - Moody Park Subdivision -------------------

Legay Fiberglass Ltd. - Public Hearing ----------------­
Lake District Recreation Assoc. - Lease ----------------

Motion - Appointment of Recording Secretary -----------­
Motion - C. P. Allen High School ~---------------------­
Motion - Approval of Council Minutes ------------------­
Motion - Correspondence -------------------------------- . 
Motion Public Edl:lcation Finance Conference ----------­
Motion - Reed Career Services Advertisements ----------­
Motion - Bridge commission Meeting --------------------­
r-1otion - Space Requirements Administration Offices -----
Motion - Transit ---------------------------------------
Motion - School Bus Conveyance ------------------------­
Motion - Planning Advisory Committee Supplementary Report 
Motion - Public Hearing, Re Legay Fiberglass Ltd. -----­
Motion - Management Committee Supplementary Report ----­
Motion - Re-naming of John A. MacKay School -----------­
Motion - Chief Building Inspectors Report -------------­
Motion - Adjournment --~-------------------------------­
Motion - Acadia School --------------------------------­
Motion - Canada Week ----------------------------------­
Motion - Lease, re Lake District Recreation Assoc. -----
Motion - Constitutional Reform ------------------------­
.Motion - F.C.M. Resolutions ---------------------------­
Motion - Planning Advisory Committee Report -----------­
Motion - Green areas, Moody Park Subdivision ----------­
Motion - Management Committee Report ------------------­
Motion - Temporary Borrowing Resolutions ---------------

19 
37 

8-9 

1-6&33 
7&20 

17&29 
23 

25-26&27 
36 

32 
33 

28 
32 

29 

16 
24 

1&18 
1-6&33 

7&18&19 
7&20 

7 
8 

8-9 
9-11 

11-15 
15 
16 
16 

16-17 
17 

17&29 
17&37 

19 
23 
24 

25-26<n7 
28 
28 
29 
29 

30&31 

c.ont •.. /2 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



INDEX -2- April 

Motion - .. P.olicy Corrµni ttee Report ---------------------­
Motion - Taxi By-Law Amendments-----~------------------­
·Motion - Dog By-Law Amendments ------------------------­
Motion F.t.M. Conference ----------------------------­
Motion - Senior Citizens Week -------------------------­
Motion . - Director of Development Report ---------------­
Motion - Municipal Treasurer --------------------------­
Motion - Redistribution Committee ---------------------­
Motion - Cable T.V. - District 9&10 -------------------­
Motion - Annual Council Session ------------------------

Public Education Finance Conference -------------------­
Planning Advisory Committee Supplementary Report -------
Public Hearing - Legay Fiberglass Ltd. ----------------­
Planning Advisory Committee Report --------------------­
Policy Committee Report --------------------------------

Recording Secretary - appointment ---------------------­
Reed Career Services Advertisements -------------------­
Redistribut~on: Committee -------------------------------

Space Requirements - Administration Offices -----------­
School Bus Conveyance ---------------------------------­
Senior Citizens Week -----------------------------------

Transit ------------------------------------------------
Temporary Borrowing Resolutions -~----------------------
Taxi By-Law - ~endments -------------------------------

Council - 1981 

31 
31&32 

32 
32 
32 
33 
34 
36 
36 
37 

. 7 
16 
16 
28 
31 

1&18 
8 

36 

9---11 
15 
32 

11-15 
30&31 
31&32 

• 

,.--

-
I 

' 
Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 

Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



MAY COUNCIL SESSION - 1981 

I N DE X 

Acadia School Report 

Bridges - Protection -----------------------------------­
Beaverbank Elementary School ----------------------------
Budget Sessions -----------------------------------------

Chief Building Inspection Report -----------------------­
Cobequid Industrial Park - Public Hearing --------------­
Committee of the Whole Session -------------------------­
Com-Serve Appointment -----------------------------------

Derelict Vehicle Program -------------------------------­
Director of Development Report --------------------------

Emergency Funding Provisions ---------------------------­
Emergency Measures Act ----------------------------------

F.C.M. - Appointment to the Board of Directors ---------­
F.C.M. - Appointment of Delegates -----------------------

Graham Creighton School - Water & Sewer -----------------

Hampton Gray Project -----------------------------------­
Halifax County Industrial Commission By-Laws ------------

Industrial Commission By-Laws --------------------------­
Industrial Commission - Appointment of Members ---------~ 

Lower Sackville Junior High School ----------------------

Motion - Appointment of .Recording Secretary------------­
Motion - Protection, Re Bridges ------------------------- -
Motion - Hours, Re Tourist Information Centre ----------­
Motion - Approval of Minutes ----------------------------­
Motion - Letters & Correspondence ------------------------­
Motion - Report, Re Acadia School ----------------------­
Motion - Municipal School Board Report -----------------­
Motion - Emergency Funding Provisions ------------------­
Motion - Elementary School, Beaver Bank ----------------­
Motion ~ Junior High School, Lower Sackville -----------­
Motion - Public Meeting, Re proposed schools -----------­
Motion - Walker Commission Report ----------------------­
Motion - Planning Advisory Committee Report ------------­
Motion - Public Hearing, Re PUD agreement, Re Industrial 

Machinery Limited -----------------------------­
Motion - Management Committee Report ---------------------­
Motion - Hampton Gray Project ---------------------------

5-6· 

1-3 
7-8 

13-14 

21 
29 
30 
41 

20 
40 

7 
36 

18 
18-19 

16 

11-13 
36-38 

20 
39-40 

8-10 

1&22 
1-3 
3-4 

5 
5&23 

5-6 
6-7&27-28 

7 
7-8 

8-10 
10 
10 

11~29 

11 
11 

11-13 

.... /2 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



INDEX -2- MAY COUNCIL SESSION/Bl 

Motion - Budget Sespions -------------------------------
Motion - Transit _ ------------------~--------------------
Motion - Water ¢ Sewer, Graham Creighton School -------­
Motion - Policy Committee Report ----------------------­
Motion - Roadside Spraying Program --------------------­
Motion Appointment of Weed Inspector ----------------­
Motion - Appointment to the Board of Directors, F.C.M.--
Motion - Appointment of Delegates, F.C.M. -------------­
Motion - Tax Deduction, Re Volunteer Fire Departments --
Motion - Derelict Vehicle Program ---------------------­
Motion - Policy CommitteeSupplementary Report ---------­
Motion - Industrial Commission By-Laws ----------------­
Motion - Chief Building Inspectors Report -------------­
Motion - Adjournment------------------------------------
Motion - Approval of Council Minutes ------------------­
Motion - Sackville Expressway -------------------------­
Motion - Public Hearing, Re Cobequid Industrial Park----
Motion Commitee of the Whole Session ----------------­
Motion - Management Committee Supplementary Report -----
Motion - Appointment of Municipal Solicitor -----------­
Motion - Sidewalk Construction Program ----------------­
Motion Snow Removal ---------------------------------- · 
Motion - Appointment of Municipal Auditors ------------­
Motion - Recreational Services, Sackville -------------­
Motion - Proposal, Re Municipal Building --------------­
Motion - Provincial Operating Grants ------------------­
Motion - Emergency Measures Act -----------------------­
Motion - Halifax County Industrial Commission By-Laws --
Motion - Appointment to Industrial Commission ---------- . 
Motion - Director .of Development Report----------------
Motion - Appointment to Com-Serve ------------~--------­
Motion Deferal of Annual Session ---------------------

Planning Advisory Committee Report --------------------­
Public Hearing - PUD Agreement, Re Industrial Machinery Ltd. 
Policy Commitee Reportt --------------------------------­
Policy Committee Supplementary Report -----------------­
Public Hearing - Cobequid Industrial Park -------------­
Provincial Operating Grants -------------------~--------

Recording Secretary - Appointment ---------------------­
Roadside Spraying Program -----------------------------­
Recreational Services - Sackville ----------------------

Sackville Expressway ----------------------------------­
Sidewalk Construction Program --------------------------
Snow Removal -------------------------------------------

Tourist Information Centre - Hours ---------------------
Transit ------------------------------------------------

Voiunteer Fire Department - Tax Deduction --------------

Walker Commission Report --~---------------------------­
Weed Inspector - Appointment ---------------------------

13-14 
14-16 

16 
16&32 
16-18 

18 
18 

18-19 
19-20 

20 
20&36 

20 
21 

21&41 
22 
29 
29 
30 
30 
31 
32 
32 
32 

32-33 
33-35 

36 
36 

36-38 
39-40 

40 
41 
41 

11 
11 
16 
20 
29 
36 

1&22 
16-18 
32-33 

.29 
32 
32 

3-4 
14-16 

19-20 

10 
18 

-~ 
•• 

r 

.-. 

J'" .. 
t • ~ ... 

•• 
r 
g ,.: 

~ ~! 

{ .. 

~ 
'V 

J • 
{ 

i.. 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



e· 

· JUNE 1981 COUNCIL SESSION 

INDEX 

Acoustical Treatment - Schools -------------------------­
Annual Council Session ---------------------------------­
Atlantic Winter Fair ------------------------------------

Beaverbank Schools - motion ---------------------------~-
Building By-Law -----------------------------------------

Chief Building Inspectors Report -----------------------­
City of Halifax Planning Advisory Committee - meeting ---
Capital Purposes ----------------------------------------
Centennial & Sackville Heights Schools ------------------

District Board Status - School Board --------------------

Financial Statements ------------------------------------

Grant - C.A.M.R. ----------------------------------------
Grant - Musquodoboit Agricultural Society ---------------

Halifax County Rehabilitation Centre By-Law -------------

Industrial Commission Appointments ---------------------­
Instrument of Incorporation ----------------------------­
Industrial Commission By-Laws ---------------------------

Letter - Repairing of Two Bridges ----------------------­
Loan - Miller Lake Homeowner's Association -------------- . 
LNG Terminal --------------------------------------------

Motion - Appointment of Recording Secretary ------------­
Motion - Beaverbank Schools ----------------------------­
Motion - Approval Of Council Minutes -------------------­
Motion - Letters & Correspondence ----------------------­
Motion - Senior Citizens Tax Exemption -----------------­
Motion - Planning Advisary committee Report ------------­
Motion - Public Hearing, Application #6 - 81 -----------­
Motion - Approval of Undersized Lots #189 - 81 & 124 - 81 
Motion - Planning Advisary Committee Supplementary Report 
Motion - Public Hearing,· Application #5 - 81 -----------­
Motion - Report re Subdivision on Private Roads --------­
Motion - Financial Statements --------------------------­
Motion - Management Committee Report -------------------­
Motion - Service Commission Loan -----------------------­
Motion - Temporary Borrowing Resolution -----------------

12 
18 
33 

1-8 
35 

17-18 & 33-34 
32 
35 

37 - 38 

36 

11 

25 - 26 
30 

35 • J 

16 - 17 & 29 
27 - 29 { . 

29 l.. 
18 
31 r· 

36 37 • - t . 
~~~ 

1 & 19 . ' 
1 - 8 
8 & 20 

8 
8 - 9 

9 
9 

9 & 10 
10 & 32 

10 
10 - 11 

11 
11 & 30 

11 
li - 12 

,,., 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



JUNE 1981 COUNCIL SESSION 

Motion - Acoustical Treatment - re Schools --------------
Motion - Management Committee Supplementary Report ------
Motion - Sidewalk Construction Agreement ---------------­
Motion - School Area Rates -----------------------------­

12 -

12 
12 & 25 
13 & 3 
13 - 1 

Motion - Adjournment ---------------~--------------------14 & 18 & 24 & 38 
· Motion - Policy Committee Report -----------------------­
Motion - Partial Tax Exemption By-Law ------------------­
Motion - Policy Committee Suplementary Report ----------­
Motion- - School Capital Projects ------------------------
Motion - Industrial Commission Appointments ------------- 16 -
Motion - Chief Building Inspectors Report --------------- 17 - 18 
Motion - Annual Council Session -------------------------
Motion - Letter re Repairing of Two Bridges -------------
Motion - Participark -----------------------------------­
Motion - Grant re C.A.M.R. ------------------------------
Motion - Scale Adjustments re Food & Shelter -----------­
Motion - Summer Canada Student Education Program --------
Motion - Instrument of Incorporation -------------------­
Motion - Uplands Park Subdivision Water System ---------­
Motion - Grant re Musquodoboit Agricultural Society ----­
Motion - Loan re Miller Lake Homeowner's Association ---­
Motion - Municipal Development Plan Committee Report ---­
Motion - Meeting re City of Halifax Planning Advisory Committee 
Motion - Parking Regulation ----------------------------­
Motion - Atla·ntic Winter Fair ---------------------------
Motion - Capital Purposes ------------------------------­
Motion - Halifax County Regional Rehabilitation Centre By-Laws 
Moti.on - Building By-Law -------------------------------­
Motion - District Board Status re School Board ----------
Motion - LNG Terminal ~----------------------------------
Motion Tax Exemption re Senior Citizens --------------­
Motion - Centennial & Sackville Heights Schools--------- . 
Motion - Loan re Upper Hammonds Plains Fire Department --

Planning Advisory Committee Report ---------------------­
Public Hearing - Application *6 - 81 -------------------- .. 
Planning Advisory Committee Supplementary Report --------
Public Hearing - Application #5 - 81 -------------------­
Policy Committee Report ----------------------------~---­
Partial Tax Exemption By-Law ---------------------------­
Policy Committee Supplementary Report -------------------
Participark ---------------------------------------------
Parking Regulations -------------------------------------

Recording Secretary - Appointment -----------------------

Senior Citizen - Tax Exemption -------------------------­
Subdivision on Private Roads - Report ------------------­
Service Commission - Loan ------------------------------­
Sidewalk Construction Agreement -------------------------
School Area Rates ---------------------------------------
School Capital Projects --------------------------------­
Scale Adjustments - Food & Shelter ---------------------­
Summer Canada Student Education Program -----------------

12 -

14 & 22 
15 
15 
16 

17 & 29 
& 33 - 34 

18 
18 

22 - 24 
25 - 26 

26 
26 -27 
27 - 29 
29 - 30 

30 
31 
32 
32 
33 
33 
35 
35 
35 
36 a 

36 - 37 -
37 

37 - 38 
38 

9 
9 

10 & 32 
9 

14 & 22 
15 
15 

22 - 24 
33 

1 & 19 

8 - 9 
10. - 11 

11 
13 & 34 
13 - 14 

16 
26 

26 - 27 

-
Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 

Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



JUNE 1981 COUNCIL SESSION 

Temporary Borrowing Resolution ----------------------------­
Tax Exemption - Senior Citizens ----------------------------

·undersized Lots - Approval #189-81 & 124-81 ---------------­
Uplands Park Subdivision Water System ---------------------­
Upper Hanunonds Plains Fire Department - Loan ---------------

11 - 12 
37 

9 & 10 
29 - 30 

38 ' ' 

. ' 

, I 
I 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



INDEX July Council Session 1981 

BLASTING BY-LAW .......••.••...•.•....•..•...........••.•..• 25-26 
BELL PARK SCHOOL PROPERTY SODDING ....•........•......•........ 38 

CHIEF BUILDING INSPECTORS REPORT •.......•.•.....•.....•....• 13&39 
CURFEW - MUNICIPAL OWNED LANDS .............•.•.....•.......•.• 15 
C. P. ALLEN SCHOOL - FENCE ................•.•..•....•.......•.• 3 6 
C.P. ALLEN SCHOOL - CAPITAL DEBT CHARGES •.•••.•••....•.•..•..• 38 

DOG BY-LAW - AMENDMENT ......................................... • 13 

GRANTS - 1981 .....•.............................•........... 6-10 

HIGHLAND PARK RATEPAYERS ASSOCIATION - LOAN ....•.........••...• 6 

KILLEN, ALBERT - REQUEST FOR A GRANT ....•..•.........•.•.....• 10 

LEASE AGREEMENT - LANDS OF OWEN RITCEY .•.............•....•... 12 

MOTION - APPOINTMENT . OF RECORDING SECRETARY ....•....•....... 1&16 
MOTION - APPROVAL OF COUNCIL MINUTES ...................... 1-2&17 
MOTION - SCHOOL AREA RATES ....•.•............•....•... ."2-4&17-18 
MOTION - URBAN AREA STUDY REPORT ..••........••..•...... 4-5&26-36 
MOTION - PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE REPORT .....•.....••..•.... 5 
MOTION - PARKLAND, WELLINGTON STATION & UPPER TANTALLON •..••.•. 5 
MOTION - PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT .•. 5&40 
MOTION - ~.ANAGEMENT COMMITTEE REPORT ....•.•..•....•.......•. 6&37 
MOTION - PARTIAL TAX EXEMPTION BY-LAW •..........•.•...•.....•.. 6 
MOTION - LOAN re HIGHLAND PARK RATEPAYERS ASSOCIATION ..•...•••. 6 
MOTION - 19 81 GRANTS . ............•..•........................ 6-10 
MOTION - REQUEST FOR A DONATION re ALBERT KILLEN .......•.....• 10 
MOTION - RESOLUTION re BANKERS AND SIGNING OFFICER ......... 10-11 
MOTION - CLOSING OF MUNICIPAL BUILDING ..•.•.....•......•.••..• 11 
MOTION - POLICY COMMITTEE REPORT .•......•..•.....•........• 11&39 
MOTION - LEASE AGREEMENT re LANDS OF OWEN RITCEY ..•....•..•..• 12 
MOTION - AMENDMENT re ORDER ESTABLISHING MAPC ...•.•....•.••..• 12 
MOTION - AMENDMENT TO THE DOG BY-LAW ....•..•............•....• 13 
MOTION - CHIEF BUILDING INSPECTORS REPORT .•.••..•.•.......• 13&39 
MOTION - REMOVAL OF MORATORIUM re SCHOOLS ...•...•....••.•.•..• 14 
MOTION - INVITATION re MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY OF 

COLCHESTER •••••••.•..••••.•••..••••••.••...••••••••.• 14 
MOTION - CURFEW re MUNICIPAL OWNED LANDS ...•.........•........ 15 
MOTION - POLICY re REFUNDS ON GRANTS TO GROUPS ..•....•.•.....• 15 
MOTION - ADJOURNMENT ..•.••.......•......•...•...•....•••.•. 15&41 
MOTION - LETTER & CORRESPONDENCE .....•..•..•.........•.•.•••.• 17 
MOTION - STORM DRAINAGE PROBLEMS •..•.••...•.....•....•..•.. 17&18 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



MOTION - INTEREST CHARGES re TAX BILLS .•..•...••.............. 19-20 
MOTION - AMENDMENT re .MDP PLAN & ZONING BY-LAW ................... 21 
MOTION - BLASTING .BY-LAW .........•............................. 25-26 
MOTION REVIEW re SOUTH SHORE REGIONAL RECREATIONAL 

ASSOCIATION OPERATION •........•....•...........•.•..•... 26 
MOTION - MUNICIPAL SCHOOL BOARD REPORT .•...........•...........•.. 36 
MOTJ;ON - SCHOOL BUS GARAGE, MUSQUODOBOIT HARBOUR .............. . · ... 36 
MOTION - FENCE re C. P. ALLEN SCHOOL .............................. 36 
MOTION - CAPITAL REQUEST - WILLIAM ROSS-HUMBER PARK SCHOOL ••.••.•• 36 
MOTION - POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT, EASTERN PASSAGE •.....•.......... 37 
MOTION - BELL PARK SCHOOL PROPERTY SODDING •.....••............•.. 38 
MOTION - MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT ............... 38 
MOTION - CAPITAL DEBT CHARGES re C.P. ALLEN SCHOOL ............... 38 
.MOTION - SUPPLEMENTARY SIDEWALK AGREEMENT ••.........•.•..•.... 38-39 
MOTION - PLACARDS & PICKETS .....•..•••.....••......•............. 39 
MOTION - AMENDMENTS re SERVICING BOUNDARY .•.......•..........•.•• 40 
MOTION - CLARIFICATION re REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN ...•....... 40-41 

PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE REPORT ..•.•........................... 5 
PARKLOAD - WELLINGTON STATION & UPPER TANTALLON ·······~···········5 
PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT ............... 5&40 
PARTIAL TAX EXEMPTION BY-LAW ...................................... 6 
POLICY COMMITTEE REPORT .•.•.....•..••.......................•. 11&39 
POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT - EASTERN PASSAGE ........................ 37 
PLACARDS AND PICKETS •....•..........•.•.......................•.. 39 

RESOLUTION - BANKER AND SIGNING OFFICER .....................•. 10-11 
REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN - CLARIFICATION ..................... 40-41 

SCHOOL AREA RATES •..•.•....•....•..•...•...• ~ ............• 2-4&17-18 
SCHOOLS - REMOVAL OF MORATORIUM ••••..••••••••••••.••.•..••••..••. 14 
STORM DRAINAGE PROBLEMS .....•...•..••.••••....••••.•......•... 17&18 
SOUTH SHORE REGIONAL RECREATIONAL ASSOCIATION 
OPERATION - REVIEW •.•••..•••.••••••••••••••••..•.••.••••••••••••• 2 6 
SCHOOL BUS GARAGE - MUSQUODOBOIT HARBOUR .•••..... · ..•.•..••....... 36 
SUPPLEMENTARY SIDEWALK AGREEMENT •••.•.••.••.••..........•.•..• 38-39 
SERVICING BOUNDARY - AGREEMENT ..•••••..•....••......••.•.•....••. 4 0 

TAX BILLS - INTEREST CHARGES •.•.•.•.••....•••.•.•..••......•.• 19-20 

URBAN AREA STUDY REPORT .•.•.•...•.....••..•...•....•......•.••.. 4-5 

WILLIAM ROSS HUMBER PARK SCHOOL - CAPITAL REQUEST ....•...•..••... 36 

•-

f' 
t 
?..,.. 

..... 
i 
L 

l 
u 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



INDEX 
August Council Session - 1981 

Arsenic .................................................... 47 

Bears·- Letter ............................................. 14 
Bridges - Letter re Streatch and Lantz ..................... 17 
Berringer Property . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
BuilJing Permits - Letter re Issuance ................... 33-34 
Boundary Changes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35-38 
Board of Heal th - report ................................... 4 7 

Cobequid Indus trail Park - Letter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 
Communi~y Contact Committee - Nomination ................. 6&44 
Chief Building Inspector's Supplementary Report .......... 8&47 
County Owned Vehicles .................................. 8-11&20 
Committee Vacancies ..................................... 42-43 

District School Board ................................... 18-20 
District Officers .......................................... 40 
Dog By-Law ................................................. 46 
Drains & Culverts - Letter ................................. 49 

East Preston Day Care Centre - Partial Tax Exemption ....... 40 
Enersave Program ........................................ 45-46 

Halifax - Dartmouth Bridges - Letter ...................... 2-3 
Halifax County Exhibition Parade ........................... 14 

Interest Rates .......................................... 13&39 

Letters & Correspondence ................................. 2&17 

Motion - Appointment of Recording Secretary .............. 1&16 
Motion - Approval of Minutes ........................... 1-2&17 
Motion - Letters & correspondence ......................... 2&17 
Motion - Letter re Cobequid Industrial Park ................ 2 
Motion - Letter re Halifax - Dartmouth Bridges ............ 2-3 
Motion - Letter re School Area Rates ...................... 3-4 
Motion - Planning Advisory Committee Report .............. 4&32 
Motion - Public Hearing Application #7-81 .................. 4 
Motion - Public Hearing.Application #10-81 ................. 5 
Motion - Planning Advisory Committee Supplementary Report .. 5 
Motion - Public Hearing Application #4-81 .................. 5 
Motion - Nominations re Community Contact Committee ...... 6&44 
Motion - Management Committee Report ..................... 6&25 
Motion - Temporary Borrowing Resolutions ............... 6-7&40 
Motion - Management Committee Supplementary report ....... 7&39 
Motion - Street Paving .................................... 7-8 
Motion - Chief Building Inspectors Supplementary Report .. 8&47 
Motion - Po 1 icy Cammi tt ee Report . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 &21 
Motion - County Owned Vehicles ........................ 8-11&20 
Motion - Letter re Paraplegic Association ............... 11-12 
Motion - Rail Service ................................... 12-13 
Motion - Interest Rates .... · ............................. 13&39 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



Motion - Halifax County Exhibition Parade .................. 14 
Motion - Letter re Bears ..... ................................ 14 
Motion - Letter re Reser~e Squadron Shearwater ............. 15 
Motion - Adjournment .................................... 15&49 
Motion - Letter re Streatch and Lantz Bridges .............. 17 
Motion - Letter re Schools ......... · ..................... 17-18 
Motion - District School Board .......................... 18-20 
Motion Social Services Office ......................... . .. 23 
Motion - Municipal Parking Changes ...................... 25-27 . 
Motion - Berringer Property ................................ 33 
Motion - Letter re Issuance of Building Permits ......... 33-34 
Motion - Public Land Donation .............................. 34 
Motion - Redistribution Committee .......................... 35 
Motion - Boundary Changes ............................... 35-38 
Motion - Partial Tax Exemption re East Preston 

Day Care Centre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40 
Motion - District Officers ................................. 40 
Motion - Report to Special Election ... ~· ................... 42 
Motion - Vacancies re Committees ........................ 42-43 
Motion - Appointment of Metropolitan Authority ............. 43 
Motion - Delegates re UNSM Conference ...................... 43 
Motion Appointment of Urban Services Committee ........... 44 
Mo ti on - Eners ave Pro gram . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 -46 
Motion - Dog By-Law ............................ , ........... 46 
Motion - Volunteer Fire Services ........................ 46-47 
Motion - Report re Board of Health ......................... 47 
Motion - Letter re Aresenic ................................ 4 7 
Motion - Letters re Drains & Culverts ...................... 49 

Planning Advisory Committee Report ....................... 4&32 
Public Hearing - Application #7 -81 ........................ 4 
Public Hearing - Application #10 - 81 ...................... 5 
Planning Advis~ry Committee Supplementary Report ........ : . . 5 
Public Hearing - Application #4 - 81 ....................... 5 
Po 1 icy Co mm it tee Report . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 & 2 1 
Paraplegic Association - Letter ......................... 11-12 
Public Land Donation .................................... . .. 34 

Recording Secretary - Appointment - Motion ............... 1&16 
Rail Service ....................................... : .... 12-13 
Redistribution Cammi ttee ...................... , ............ 35 

School Area Rates - Letter ................................ 3-4 
Street Paving ........ . ....... , ............................ 7-8 
Shearwater - Letter re Reserve Squadron .................... 15 
Schools - Letter . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 -18 
Social Services Office ..................................... 23 
Special Election - Report .................................. 42 

Temporary Borrowing Resolutions ........................ 6-7&40 

U.N.S.M. Conference - Delegates ............................ 43 
Urban Services Committee - Appointment ......... . ........... 44 

Volunteer Fire Services ................................. 46-47 

' -

[ 

i ' 
L 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



.. INDEX 
September Council Session - 1981 

Air Reserve Squadron - Shearwater · ...................... 2-3 
Anti-Dumping By-Law ..................................... 35 

Cob~quid Planned Unit Development ...................... 4-S 
Chief Building Inspectors Report ................ 5&13-14&34 
Community Contact Committee ............................. 14 
Cable T.V ................................•.............. 21 
Cross Walk Guards .................................... 38-39 

District School Board ................................ 35-36 
Dutch Settlement School ................................. 39 

Flood Reduction Program . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 
Flooding - Sackville .................................. 7-8 
Flooding - Lake Echo & Timberlea ..................... 16-18 
Fire Prevention ......................................... 18 
Fencing - Swimming Pools ..•.......................... 37-38 

Heritage Canada Annual Conference ....................... 37 
Halifax County Industrial Commission By-Law ............. 40 

Interest Rates .......... ; .......•...•.....•.......•.. 26-27 

Letters & Correspondence ........•.•..•...........•...... 26 

Motion - Appointmeni of Recording Secretary .......•... 1&25 
Motion - Approval of Minutes •...••................•..• 1&26 
Motion - Air . Reserve Squadron - Shearwater ............ 2-3 
Motion - Planning Advisory Committee Report ~........... 3 
Motion Public Hearing Application #8 - 81 .........•.. 3 
Motion - Public Hearing Application #11 - 81 ........... 3-4 
Motion - Planning Advisory Committee Supplementary Report4&33 
Motion - Flood Reduction Program ........... .. .... ...... 4 
Motion - Cobequid Planned Unit Development ............. 4-5 
Motion - Chief Building Inspectors Report ....... 5&13-14&34 
Motion - South Shore Regional Recreation Association ... 5-7 
Motion - Flooding in Sackville ......................... 7-8 
Motion - Management Committee Supplementary Report ...... 13 
Motion - Suburban Street Paving Program ................. 13 
Motion - Community Contact Committee .................... 14 
Motion - Rail Service ................................ 14-15 
Motion - Storm Drainage Problem, Cole Harbour ........... 15 
Motion - Transit, Herring Cove ....................... 15-16 
Motion - Flooding, Lake Echo and Timberlea ........... 16-18 
Motion - Fire Prevention ................................ 18 
Motion - Paving Program ................................. 19 
Motion - Transit .................................. 19&28-29 
Motion - Cable T.V. . ................................... 21 
Motion - Adjournment ................................. 24&41 
Motion - Letters & Correspondence ....................... 26 
Motion - Interest Rates .............................. 26-27 
Motion - Transfer of Funds .............................. 31 

... /2 Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



INDEX September Council Session - 1981 

Page 2 

Motion - · School Area R~tes .........................•.... 32-33 
Motion - Public Hea~ing Application #9 - 81 ............... 33 
Motion - Public Hearing Applicatio~ #14 - 81 .............. 33 
Motion - Management Cammi ttee Report ...................... 34 
Motion - Union Agreement ........ , ......................... 34 
Motion - Policy Committee Report .......................... 34. 
Moti6n - Anti-Dumping By-Law .....................•........ 35 
Motion - Policy Committee Supplementary Report ............ 35 
Motion - District School Board ......................... 35-36 
Motion - Heritage Canada Annual Conference ................ 37 
Motion - Fencing Around Swimming Pools ................. 37-38 
Motion - School Bus Driver Training ....................... 38 
Motion - Cross Walk Guards ..........•.................. 38-39 
Motion. - Dutch Settlement School .......................... 39 
Motion~ Halifax County Industrial Commission By-Law ...... 40 

Planning Advisory Committee Report ....................... ~ 3 
Public Hearing - Application #8 - 81 ............•......... 3 
Public Hearing - Application #11 - 81 .................... 3-4 
Planning Advisory Committee Supplementary Report ........ 4&33 
Paving Program ...... ...................•........ , . . . . . . . . . . 19 
Public Hearing - Application #9 - 81 ..•...........•....... 33 
Public Hearing - Application #14 - 81 ..................... 33 
Policy Committee Report ......•............................ 34 
Policy Committee Supplementary Report , .................... 35 

Recording Secretary - Appointment ..............•.... , ... 1&25 
Rail Service ........ · ................................... 14-15 

South Shore Regional Recreation Association ..........•... 5-7 
Suburban Street Paving Program ........................... , 13 
Storm Drainage Problem - Cole Harbour ..................... 15 
School Area Rates .............. , .. , .. , ........... , ..... 32-33 
School Bus Driver Training ....................•...... , .. , . 38 

Transit - Herring Cove .•..... , ..................... ..... 15-16 
Transit ........................................ , .... 19&28-29 
Transfer of Funds .......... , ....................... , ...... 31 

Union Agreement •••••.. - ••••• , •••••••••••••••••••• · •••.•.•.. 34 

I . 

[ 

• 
[ 

t.11 

e 
'-' 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



INDEX 

e Appeal Procedure - Subdivis.ion Stage .........•.......•..•.•.•.• 28-29 
Annexation - Watershed 'Lands ....•.•.••..........•... : • ..•...••• 34-35 

Councillor Elect - Swearing In .•...•.•........•........•..•.•.. 1-2 
Chief Building Inspector's Report .......•......•.....•.•....•.• 5-6 & 36 
Commissio? of Inquiry ......•...•....•.•......•............•.•.• 8-9 & 31-33 
Crime Prevention ...•.......•..... · ..•....•.•..........•......•.. 19 

Dutch Settlement School Addition ...•.•..•.......•..•........•.. 11-12 
Department Head's Reports ..•...........•...•.......•......•.••• 20 
Director of Development Report ...•..•...........•.....•....•... 30 

E • M. O · P 1 an . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... · ............... 7 

Halifax County West Housing Authority -
Appointment of Representative ...•.•.......................•.•.• 7-8 & 33 

Industrial Promotions Officer .•.....•.•........•............•.• 30 

Letters & Correspondence •..•..........•...•..•.....•...•....•.. 19 . 
Leacock Court •.•...•..••.•••..••...•....•.............•..•.•... 25-28 

Motion - Appointment of Recording Secretary .................... 1 & 13 
Motion - Swearing In of Councillor Elect .•..........•.......••. l-2 
Motion - Approval of Minutes ................................... 2 & 16 
Motion - Letter re School Construction ••..........•..•....•...• 2-3 
Motion - Planning Advisory Committee Report ............•.••.... 3 & 28 
Motion - Approval Under th~ Undersized Lot Legislation, 

Lands of Douglas & Hazel Harlow, Ferguson's Cove .•..... 4 
Motion - Rezoning . Application #15-81 ..............•.....•.. : ... 4 
Motion - Parkland Donation, Wonderland Mobile Home Park Subd .•.. 4 
Motion - Chief Building Inspector's Report ..............•...•... 5-6 & 36 
Motion - Municipal School Board Report •...........•.....•...... 6 
Motion - Surplus Schools ......•......•.............•.......•... 6-7 
Motion - Policy Committee Report .....••..•..................... 7 & 22 
Motion - Decentralization of Social Services Department ....••... 7 & 22-25 
Motion - E.M.O. Plan··· •.......•.........•....•....•............ 7 
Motion - Appointment of Representative, Halifax County 

West Housing Authority .....•...........•.............. 7-8 & 33 
Motion - Special Education ...•...••...•........................ 8 
Motion - Commission of Inquiry ................................. 8-9 & 31-33 
Motion - Urban Services Committee .............................. 9 & 33 
Motion - Management Committee Report .............•............. 9 & 30 
Motion - Temporary Borrowing Resolutions ....................... 9-11 
Motion - Property Tax Reductions •.............................. 11 
Motion - Dutch Settlement School Addition ...................... 11-12 
Motion - Adjournment .....•.......•............................. 12 & 37 
Motion - Letters & Correspondence ....•........................ ~19 
Motion - Crime Prevention ..•................................... 19 
Motion - Department Head's Reports ............................. 20 
Motion - Allocation of Social Services Funds ................... 21 
Motion - Leacock Court .••...••.•..•............................ 25-28 
Motion ·- Appeal Procedure re Subdivision Stage ................. 28-29 
Motion - Municipal Development Plan Committee ......•........... 29 

... /2 Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



Index 
Page 2 

Motion - Director of Development Report ....•....•.•......•...•• 30 
Motion - Industrial Promoti~ns Officer •....•...•••.•..•.••...•. 30 
Motion - Paving re Nova · Terrace ....•..•.•.•.•....•.•.....•..•.. 30 
Motion - Minor Variance Application •••• · ......•.•....•......•••. 34 
Motion - Annexation of Watershed Lands ..•..•.............•..•.• 34-35 
Motion - Musquodoboit School Bus Garage ......................•. 35-36 
Motion - Planning Advisory Committee Supplementary Report .....• 36. 

Planning Advisory Committee Report ....••..............•...•.••. 3 & 28 
Parkland Donation - Wonderland Mobile Home Park Subdivision ...• 4 
Policy Committee Report .........•..•..• · ....•...••........•..•.. 7 & 22 
Property Tax Reduction .....•.•..•........•....•.....•....•.•..• 11 
Paving - Nova Terrace .......................................... 30 
Planning Advisory Committee Supplementary Report ..........•...• 36 

Recording S~cretary - Appointment ..••...•••..•.••.....•..••••.. 1 & 13 
Rezoning Application #15-81 •••.......•...•..............••.•... 4 

School Construction - Letter . •.••..........•.•....•••..••••.•••• 2-3 
Surplus Schools .................•......•.........•......••..... 6-7 
Social Services Dept. - Decentralization ........•............•. 7 & 22-25 
Special Education ......•........•....•.....••..............•... 8 
Social Services Funds - Allocation .•..•......•.....•.....••..•. 21 

Temporary Borrowing Resolutions ~ •..•..•....••....•....•..•.•..• 9-11 

·undersized Lot Legislation - Approval Lands of Douglas & 
Hazel Harlow, Ferguson's Cove ..•...•••..•.•.....•.•...•...••.• 4 
Urban Services Committee .~ ........•...•...............••.•••..• 9 & 33 

. ' 
,-

,.. .. 

·-

' . 
~ 

' .. 
Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 

Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



e· 

November Council Session - 1981 

I N D E X 

Allen Heights Subd. - Lease of Lands ...•..............•... 17 

Black Elected Officials Conference ..••..•.••..••.••.••.•••. 48-49 

Developments of Private Rights-of-Way .••••.••....•.••.•.•.. 12-14&36-39 
Dartmouth General Hospital - Appointment to the Board ...... 19 
District School Board Status ..•.•...•.••.••..••.••.•.•.•... 20-23 
Deputy-Warden - Appointment .•.....•.•........••............ 30-31 

EM9 Plan •....•.....................•....................... 46 

Federal Grants - Cut Backs ...................••....•....... 25-26&46 
Fire Department Property & Equipment - Ownership ........... 45 

Games Arcades ..........•.....•............•.......•.....•.. 25 

Harlow, Douglas & Hazel - Subdivision Approval ............. 3 

Interest on Outstanding Taxes .............................. 16-17 
Internal Communication System - Services ............•...... 48 

Motion - Appointment of Recording Secretary ....•........... 1&28 
Motion - Planning Advisory Committee Report .........•...... 2 
Motion - Subdivision Approval re Lands of Douglas 

& Hazel Harlow ..........•......•...•...•........ · .• 3 
Motion - Approval of Council Minutes ....•.................. 3&35 
Motion - Letters & Correspondence ...............•..••...... 3&35 
Motion - Lette·r re Unpotable Water ...... • .................. ·. 5-6 
Motion - Development on Private Rights-of-Way .•.......•.... 12-14&36-39 
Motion - Palnning Advisory Committee Supplementary Report .. 14&36-42 
Motion - Millwood Planned Unit Development Agreement ....... 14-15 
Motion - Public Participation Committees .........•...•..... 15 
Motion - Apartment Building - Forest Hills .......•......... 15-16 
Motion - Management Committee Report .............•.....•... 16 
Motion - Interest on Outstanding Taxes .........•.... : .•.... 16-17 
Motion - Lease of Lands - Allen Heights Subdivision ........ 17 
Motion - Management Committee Supplementary Report ..•...... 17 &44 
Motion - Loan re Upper Hammonds Plains Fire Department ..... 17-18 
Motion - Policy Committee Report ••..•..•...••••..•.•....... 18 
Motion - Special Sewer ~axes By-Law ....•..••............... 18-19 
Motion - Appointment to the Board, Dartmouth General 

Hospital ..•.............•........••.•.•.•....•.... 19 · 
Motion - Policy Committee Supplementary Report ...•......... 19-20&32 
Motion - District School Board Status ••..••.•..•••.•....... 20-23 
Motion - School Bus Conveyance ..........................•.. 23 
Motion - Taxi Service re Halifax International Airport ..... 24-25 
Motion - Games Arcades ..................•......•..••.••..•. 25 
Motion - Cut Backs re Federal Grants ......... ; ....••....... 25-26&46 
Motion - Adjournment ...................•.......••.•........ 26&49 
Motion - Appointment of Deputy Warden .......•.............. 30-31 

... /2 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



Index 
November Council Session - 1981 
Page 2 

Motion - Appointment of .Nominating Committee .......•....... 32 
Motion - Rocky Lake Quarry ..........•...................... 33 
Motion - Special School Committee Report ..•........•.•...•• 33-35 
Motion - Nominating Committee Report •....•••.•••...•...•••. 40-41 
Motion - Musquodoboit Railway Line •.•..••.••...•••.•••.•..• 41 
Motion MOP Meeting .•••..•....••.•..••....••..••..•.•....• 42 
Motion - Solid Waste Management Study .••...•.•.•.•••.•••••• 43-44 
Motion - Purchase of Land, Upper Musquodoboit 

Ratepayers Association ...•••.....•..•.•.•••....... 44-45 
Motion - Exemption of Water Utilities for Taxation ......... 45 
Motion - Ownership of Fire Department Property & 

Equipment .•...•...........................•...•... 4 5 
Motion - EMO Plan ...................•.....•................ 46 
Motion -- Demonstration Grant re Transit Route ......•....... 47 
Motion - Staff Trips & Seminars ....................•....... 47 
Motion - Review re Internal Communication System ........... 48 
Motion - Supplementary Items ........•..............•....... 48 
Motion - Black Elected Officials Conference •............... 48-49 

Nominating Committee - Appointment ....•............•....... 32 
Nominating Committee Report .................•......•.....•. 40-41 

Planning Advisory Committee ~eport .................•....... 2 
Planning Advisory Committee Supplementary Report ........... 14&36&4 
Public Participation Committee ....•................•....... 15 
Policy Committee Report ............................•....... 18 
Policy Committee Suppl~mentary Report .........•....•....... 19-20&3-2 

Recording Sec:;-etary - Appointment ..................•..... ~.1&28 
Rocky Lake Quarry .....................•.................... 3 3 

Special Sewer Taxes By-Law ...........•.............•....... 18-19 
School Bus Conveyance .............•................•.....•. 23 
Special School Committee Report .•.............•....•...•... 33-35 
Solid Waste Management Study ..•.•.•..•.......•....... , .•... 43-44 
Supplementary Items .........•..••.•......•........•. . · •..•.. 48 

Taxi Service - Halifax International Airport ..•.••..•...... 24-25 
Transit Route - Demonstration Grant ..........•..•....•..... 47 

Unpotable Water - Letter ..............•........•...•.•..... 5-6 
Upper Hammonds Plains Fire Department - Loan .......•..••... 17-18 
Upper Musquodoboit Ratepayers Association -
Purchase of Land •.•...••.•....•.........•..•.•..•••••..•••• 44-45 

Water Utilities - Exemption for Taxation ..•....••..•.•.•••. 45 

r 

[ 

' [ 

LI 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



December 1981 

INDEX 

Aerotech Business Par~;.._---------------- 7-10 
Accidental Death & Dismemberment CoYerage -
Ch an ge of car r i e r---------------------13 

Beaverbank - Junior High School------------5-6 

Councillor's Pension Plan----------------15-16 
Chief Building Inspector's Report 18 
City of Dartmouth Resolutions 28-29 
Cobequid Planned Unit Development Agreement 31-32 

Dolphin Building - Purchase-------------- 7 
District School Board Status--------------18-19 & 21-22 

Garbage Collection Contracts-------------- 13-14 

Halifax County Board of Health - Appointment 
of Non-Council Member------------------ 2 
Halifax County Winter Carnival 14 
Heritage Property By-Law 15 
Heritage Advisory Committee - Appointment 
of Members------------------------- 2 4-2 7 

Issuing Resolution - Red~mption of Debenture----6-7 
Industrial Commission Minutes - Approval 11 
Infiltration - Inflow Reduction Program 17-18 
Inflow and Infiltration - Cole Harbour 19 

Motion - Appointment of Recording Secretary-----1 & 2.1 
Motion - Approval of Minutes 2 &23 
Motion - Appointment of Non Council Member, 

Halifax County Board of Health------- 2 
Motion - Appointment of Non Council Member, 

Planning Advisory Committee---------2-5 
Motion - Letters and Correspondence 5 & 27 
Motion - Junior High School, Beaverbank 5-6 
Motion - Issuing Resolution re Redemption 

of Debenture------------------
Motion - Purchase re Dolphin Bu±lding-------­
Motion - Aerotech Business Park-----------­
Motion - Approval of Industrial Commission 

6-7 
7 
7-10 

Minutes--------------------___,.;·ll 
Motion - Change in Consultants 11 
Motion - Management Committee Report 11 & 33 
Motion - Pension Advisory Task Force 12 
Motion - Superannuation Plan re Mr. Peter 

Henderson-------------------- 12-13 
Motion - Change of Carrier re Accidental Death 

& Dismemberment Coverage----------­
Motion - Garbage Collection Contracts-------­
Motion - Halifax County Winter Carnival------­
Mo.tion - TeI!lporary Borrowing Resolutions------­
Motion - Policy Committee Report-----------­
Motion - Heritage Property ~y-Law----------­
Motion - Councillor's Pension Plan----------

13 
13-14 
14 
14 & 
15 & 
15 
15-16 

... /2 

33-34 
34 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



Index - 2 - December 1981 

Motion - Urban Services Report l6 & 30-31 
Motion - Plowing and Salting of Sidewalks 16-17 
Motion - ' Infiltration ~ Inflow Reduction Program~l7-18 
Motion - Water Rates. 18 
Motion - Chief Building Inspector's.Report 18 
Motion - Senior Citizens Housing, Eastern 

Pas sage ---------------------18 
Motion - District School Board Status 18-19 & 21-22 
Motion - Inflow and Infiltration, Cole Harbour 19 
Motion - Concern re Press Reports 19-20 
Motion - Adjournment 2 0 & 3 7 
Motion - Appointment of Members to the Rehab 

Cent re Board------------------ 2 3 - 2 4 
M.otion Appointment of Members, Heritage 

Advisory Committee ---------------24-27 
Motion. - Supply of Potable Water 27-28 
Motion - City of Dartmouth Resolution 28-29 
Motion - Warden's Report 29-30 
Motion - Planning Advisory Committee Report 31 
Motion - MOP Plan 31 
Motion Cobequid Planned Unit Development 

Agreement-------------------- 31- 3 2 
Motion - Approval of Undersized Lot 32 
Motion - Councillor Adam's Report 33 
Motion - Senior Citizens Ho~sing, Cole Harbour 33 
Motion - Solid Waster Management Study 34-35 
Motion - Provincial Social Assistance Payments 35-36 

Planning Advisory Committee - Appointment 
of Non-Council Members 2-5 
Pension Advi~ory Task Force---------------12 
Policy Committee ,Report 15 & 34 
Press Reports - Concerns 19-20 
Planning Advisory Committee Report 31 

Rehab Centre Board - Appointment of Members-----22-24 

Superannuation Plan - Mr. Peter Henderson ------12-13 
Sidewalks - Plowing and Salting 16-17 
Senior Citizen Housing - Eastern Passage 18 
Supply of Potable Water 2 7-2 8 
Senior Citizens Housing - Cole Harbour 33 
Solid Waste Management.study 34-35 
Social Assistance Payments - Provincial 35-36 

Temporary Borrowing Resolutions------------14 & 33-34 

Urban Services Report-------------------16 & 30-31 
Undersized Lot - Approval 32 

Water Rate s-------------------------18 
Warden's Repor 29-30 

I' 

r 
L 

r 

• ,_ 

. -

·-

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.




